Compensation

BWC.Ohio.gov



Mike DeWine, Governor Jim Tressel, Lt. Governor Stephanie McCloud, Administrator/CEO

## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

The Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation will hold a public hearing on April 17, 2025 at 10:00 A.M. in Room 1, Level 2, 30 West Spring Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, to consider the following rules as summarized below.

4123-20-01 - Application for subscription to the marine industry fund
4123-20-02 - Subscription to the marine industry fund
4123-20-03 - Premium payment
4123-20-04 - Payroll reporting
4123-20-04 - Notice of estimated premium, payroll reporting and reconciliation of premium due
4123-20-05 - Payroll to be reported
4123-20-06 - Audits and inspections
4123-20-07 - Controversion of claims

The rules are amended for minor changes regarding syntax, grammar, and organization. The proposed syntax, grammatical, and organizational changes improve the consistency and clarity of the proposed rules, and these proposed changes are not intended to provide substantive change to any proposed rule. Due to the number of changes, the whole of 4123-20-04 will be rescinded and replaced. The new rule provided details on the notice of estimated premium, payroll reporting, and reconciliation of premium due.

The full and complete text of the proposed rules is available on the Register of Ohio (http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us) and Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation Rules Under Review (https://info.bwc.ohio.gov/about-bwc/agency-overview/ohio-administrative-code/OAC-rules-under-review) websites, and is on file in the office of the Secretary of State (180 East Broad Street, 15th Floor, Columbus, Ohio), the Legislative Service Commission (77 South High Street, 9th Floor, Columbus, Ohio), the office of the Joint Committee on Agency Rule Review (77 South High Street, Concourse Level, Columbus, Ohio), and the Bureau of Workers' Compensation, Legal Division (30 West Spring Street, 26th Floor, Columbus, Ohio).

30 West Spring Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 U.S.A. 800 | 644 6292 bwc.ohio.gov All interested parties will be given an opportunity to be heard. Any interested party unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments to the undersigned prior to the public hearing at <u>enotification@bwc.state.oh.us</u>.

Eva Dixon

Rules Manager BWC Legal Division 30 W. Spring Street, Level 26 Columbus, Ohio 43215-2256 (614) 644-8346

30 West Spring Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 U.S.A. 800 | 644 6292 bwc.ohio.gov